
ANNUAL REVIEW AND EVALUATION 

uSAID/Peru 
May 1977 
A .I .D. Loan No 527-L-028 
Tarapoto - Rio Nieva M a d  
Period Covered: April 1976 thru 

March 1977 

I. BASIC DATA 

1. Borrower : Government of Peru (GOP) 

2. Executing Agency : Ministry of Transportation and 
Communications (MTC) 

3. Monitoring Responsibility : USAID/Peru/Engineering 

4. Construction of Road : MTC's Construction Division by 
Force Account 

5. Loan Amount : $12,100,000 

6. Date Authorized : March 3, 1964 

7. Date of Loan Agreement : May 19, 1964 

Amendment 1 : Jamary 10, 1975 

8. Monitoring Plan Approved : January 21, 1975 

Amendment No 1 : September 24, 1975 

Addendum to provide Army 
construction unit at 
Venceremos a January 14, 1976 

9. Terminal Commitment Date : September 30, 1977 

10. Terminal Disbursement Date : December 31, 1977 

1 I. BRIEF PROJECT DESCRIPTIOZJ 

Construction of 238 lans. of a Peruvian Class I1 highway between 
Taragoto and Rio Nieva. 

From the data of authorization (March 3, 1964) through 1968 a total 
of $ 2,610,000 from AID Loan funds were expended by the #en construction 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



con t rac to r ,  Morrison Knudsen (EMKAY), and t h e  engineering firm, Brown 
and Root. Due t o  p ro jec t - r e l a t ed  problems and t h e  unce r t a in  p o l i t i c a l  
environment c rea t ed  by t h e  change of Government i n  October 1968, a l l  
loan  disbursements were stopped i n  e a r l y  1969. From then  through 
1974 t h e  COP, through t h e  Ministry of T ranspor t a t i sn  and Comnunications 
(MTC), continued cons t ruc t ion  work on a small budget. The amount o f  
work acccanplished during t h i s  per iod  was l imi ted ,  b u t  of s a t i s f a c t o r y  
q u a l i t y .  The Loan was r eac t iva t ed  i n  l a t e  1974 and t h e  au thor iz ing  
amendmenr. was slgned January LO,  19'75. The MTC 1s now bu l ld ing  the 
road by fo rce  account with A . I . D .  Loan-financing. The $9,490,000 
remaining under t h e  Loan a s  of  amendment s igna tu re  p resen t ly  i s  
a l loca ted  a s  follows: 

$8,100,000 - d i r e c t  cons t ruc t ion  cos ts ;  

1,110,000 - procurement of -spare p a r t s ;  

280,099 - monitoring 

The Off ice  of  Engineering of  USAID/Peru i s  respons ib le  f o r  monitor- 
i.19 t h e  p r o j e c t .  The monitoring s t a f f  cont rac ted  by t h e  Mission to ass is t  
i n  t h i s  regard i s  composed of two c i v i l  engineers ,  one c o n t r o l l e r  of rock, 
one accountant,  one sec re t a ry  and two d r i v e r s .  

111. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

A .  Conclusions 

I n  l a t e  Apr i l  1977 a thorough review of phys ica l  and disbursement 
progress  wcs undertaken t o  a s s e s s  t h e  prospects  and time-frame necessary 
for  a t t a i n i n g  t h e  P ro jec t1  s purpose, i . e .  t h e  cons t ruc t ion  t o  design 
star,dards of  238 ki lometers  of road. A s i m i l a r  review previous ly  had 
been undertaken i n  developing t h e  P r o j e c t ' s  PPT, which was submitted 
with t h e  August 1976 Monthly Loac Report. The PPT i nd ica t ed  t h a t  by t h e  
TDD of December 31, 1977 t h e  road w a s  expected t o  be f u l l y  se rv iceab le  
f o r  l imi t ed  lo-ding, although t h e  improvement of previous ly  cons t ruc ted  
road s e c t i o ~ s  and p lac iqg  of wearing courses was not  expected t o  b e  
completed ~rcci!  March 1978 and two permanent b r idges  were expected t o  
be delayed u n t i l  Apr i l  1978, although temporary by-pass br idges  a t  
t hese  two s i t e s  wo~:ld serve t r a f f i c .  

The Engineering conclusions, based on t h e  l a t e s t  review, are 
&hat t h e  s e c t o r  of t h e  road planned f o r  completion of cons t ruc t ion  a t  
+he time of Loan r e a c t i v a t i o n  i n  JanUaW 1975 ( b a s i c a l l y  t h e  Rio Nieva 
t o  Rio j a seutiuri': w i l  i be  con~pleted according t.o p l ans  arid s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  
by L'2s end of December 1977. This  i s  the sec:tio.? wl?i.ch has  received 
g.r ior l . ty  a t t e n t i o n  during the past 18 mcrLtns i.ri o r d e ~  Lo open t h e  road 

BEST AVAILADLE CCPY 



for  t r a f f i c .  It now appears l ike ly  t h a t  a l l  of the  permanent bridges 
w i l l  be i n  place by December 31, 1977, ra ther  than April  1978, and the 
complete road w i l l  be fu l l y  serviceable fo r  limited loading by the TDD. 

However, the section of the  road which was previously cos- 
structed i n  the l a t e  19601s and ear ly  1970's ( largely  the sector 
between Tarapoto and Rioja) w i l l  not be fu l l y  resurfaced by the end 
of 1 9 7 7 .  TIze review i n  1974 t o  react ivate  the loan contemplated 
the rehabi l i t a t ion  of the sub-base and the placing of selected 
gravel material  f o r  t h i s  section where necessary. Given the deplor- 
able condition t o  which t h i s  section deteriorated due t o  i) poor 
road maintenance; ii) the extremely heavy rainy season of l a t e  1976 
and ea . r .1~ 1977; iii) the delays i n  rehabi l i t a t ing  project  equipment; 
and iv )  delays i n  receiving E X I M  Bank financed equipnent, there  w i l l  
prob&ly be a major portion of t h i s  resurfacing ye t  t o  be accomplish- 
ed i n  the  f i r s t  half  of 1978. Clearly more resulrfacing w i l l  be neces- 
sary than previously assumed. 

The f inancial  review concluded tha t  the Loan should be fuLly 
disbursed by the 'IDD. A portion of t he  exis t ing revolving fund 
probably, however, w i l l  not be fu l l y  l iquidated by December 31, 1977. 
Finally, there  w i l l  be a need for  the GOP t o  provide addit ional fund- 
ing fo r  the Project i n  1978 t o  complete the  resurfacing gnd major main- 
tenance of the  road. 

B. Recornendations 

No 1 The TDD of December 31, 1977 should not be extended. In  - 
l a t e  September 1977 e new review of the  disbursement r a t e  and projections 
sbould be made. Based on t h i s  a new determination should be made of the 
projected Loan funds which might remain undisbursed a t  t h e  end of 
December 1977. 

NO 2 USAID'S f i n a l  disbursemnt t o  replenish the  revolving fund 
should permit l iquidat ion f o r  a three month period (consistent  with 
A.I .14.  policy on advances) i n to  1978. In  ear ly  October 1977,a detenn$- 
nqtion should be made of the  probabil i ty of the  GOP/MTC effect ively  
lik,l,;3ating t h e  revolving fund during the f i r s t  three  months of 1978. 
I f  more monay remains i n  the loan at the  end of December 1977 than can 
reasonably, be expected t o  be l iquidated by the MTC during these thrge 
months, then the  difference between the two amounts should be de - 
obligated at the end of 1977. 

No 3 k meeting should be held with MTC1s Director General - 
of Land ~ raqspo r t a t i on  and a follow-up l e t t e r  sent  t o  GOP represen- 
sentstivcc- t o  explain the need for: (i) investing a s  much as possfble 

d t S T  Ai/Al iABLE CCFY 



of the  e x i s t i n g  funds ava i l ab le  i n  t h e i r  1977 budget on r e h a b i l i t a t i n g  
the  Tarapoto to  Rioja sec t ion  a s  soon a s  possible,  and b i )  p a r a l l e l  
w i t h  t h i s ,  t h e  GOP and MTC should be advised of t h e  necess i ty  of 
including wi th in  t h e  1978 budget the  funds necessary t o  coniplete t h e  
resurfacing of t h e  Tarapoto t o  Rioja road sec t ion .  

No 4 The  isb bur sing Author i t ies  f o r  t h e  projec ted  unexpended - 
balances i n  the  spec ia l  funds f o r  purchasing spare p a r t s  and f o r  monitor- 
irig should be  re.vised s o  'that t he  unexpended amounts a r e  realloca.iced f o r  
construct ion.  

IV . DISBURSEMENT PROGRESS 

By Implementation L e t t e r  No 16, a Revolving Fun4 of S/.40,000,000 
($922,084.00) was es tabl i shed ea r ly  i n  1975 f o r  financing l o c a l  currency 
cos t s .  This Revolving Fund was increased by S/.20,000,000. ($307,682.31) 
i n  August 1976 and i n  September 1976 was decreased by S/.12,930,613.89 
($298,077.78). A s  of today the  revolving fund equals  $931,698.43. 
Table I i n d i c a t e s  loan disbursements through March 31, 1977. 

V . PROJECTIONS AND PERFORMANCE 

with $2,694,708 undisbursed (see  Table T)  p l u s  t h e  revolving fund . 
of $931,698 a t o t a l  of $3,626,406 is ava i l ab le  f o r  p r o j e c t  expenditures. 
The following consefvative projec t ion  i n  Table 11 is made f o r  disburse- 
mente through 1 9 7 7 . 1  

1/ Assumes average exchange r a t e  S/. 82 = USS1.00 for balance of - 
1977. 

BEST AVAILAGLE CCFY 



TABLE I - 5 - 
Disbursements t o  Date: ( i n  U.S. ~ o l l a r s )  

Loan amount $12,100,000. 

A, Allocated fo r  construction: 

2. Revolving Fund 
3. Reimbursements : 

(Vouchers 1 through 30 f o r  
expenditures through February 
20, 1977) 

Sub-Total : 

B. Allocated - for  purchase of spare par ts  
and equipment repai rs  services: 1,110,000. 
Disbursements a s  of March 31, 1977 413,529. 

Sub -Total :- 413,529 

C.  Allocated for  A I D  Monitoring Office: 
Direct expenditures as of March 31, 
1977 

Sub-Total: 

TOTAL DISBURSmmS $ 9,405,292. 

FUNDS AVAILABLE AS OF APRIL 1, 197'7 $ 2,694,708. 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



TABLE I1 - Proiected Disbursements 1977 

Month $ Notes - 
March 230,000. Construction and Monitoring 

April  240,000. Construction and Monitoring 

May 260,000. Construction aqd Monitoring 

300,000. Spare p a r t s  

90,000. Equipnent r epa i r  - l o ca l  contracts  

June 280,000. Construction and Monitoring 

July  310,000. Construction and Monitoring 

August 320,000. Construction and Monitoring 

Septanber 310,000. Construction and Monitoring 

October 280,000. Construction and ~ 0 n i t o r i n g  

November 240,000. construction and ~ o n i t o r i n g  

December 220,000. Construction and ~ o n i t o r i n g  

180,000. Late construction b i l l i n g s  

3,260,000. 

366,400. Balance of Revolving Fund t o  be l iquidated 

Based on t h e  above, t h e  lean should be f u l l y  disbursed by the  
W D  of 12/31/77. However, t he  revolving fund w i l l  contain roughly 
S366,400 i n  unliquidated expenditures. 

There a re  two major f a c to r s  why we an t ic ipa te  having t h i s  un- 
expended balance on t he  order of $370,000. 

F i r s t ,  spare p a r t s  and new equipnent (EXIM) procurements have 
encounterd unreasonable bureaucratic delays within t h e  cen t r a l  
o f f i c e s  of the  GOP. The MTC's decision not t o  u t i l i z e  a U.S. 
based age2t t o  expedite p rocurqen ts  and despatching was unfortunate. 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



The mc l o s t  much time i n  get t ing the  documents necessary fo r  procure- 
ment through the GOP bureaucracy, and procurement has occurred well 
over a year behind schedule. The f i e l d  construction work has been 
forced t o  manage w i t h  old equipient supported by rented equipnent. 
Spare pa r t s  have only been arr iving since the  beginning of this year, 
1977, and only now are  we seeing overhauled equipment on the Project. 
The new EXIM-financed equipnent sti l l  i s  not here. 

Secondly, the  devaluations i n  ~ e r u v i a n  currency frm April 1975 
t o  date have made more soles  available t o  the  Project than were ever 
anticipated. While accmpanying in f l a t i on  has resulted i n  substant ia l  
construction cost  increases, these increases have lagged behind the 
extra soles  being generated f m  the  increasing exchange r a t e s  f o r  
loan dol lars .  During these 11 months the  exchange r a t e  increased 73% 
but  construction costs increased on the  average by 30% broken down a s  
follows: 

- materials and supplies 43.4% (representing 46% of t o t a l )  

- equ ipen t  ren ta l s  15.5% (representing 14% of t o t a l )  

- labor costs  20.0% (representing 40% of t o t a l )  

In sp i t e  of the prableans with not. having spares and ev ipnen t ,  
the  construction.work by the  MTC has continued t o  be of good qual i ty  
and a t  a pre t ty  good r a t e  although not a s  rapid a s  or iginal ly  contem- 
plated.  S t i l l ,  construction expenditure r a t e s  have improved f o r  each 
semester worked since January 1975. 

Period Averase monthlv disbursement 
. .  

January - June, 1975 

July - u e c d e r ,  1975 198,900. 

January - June, 1.976 

July - December, 1976 399,100. 

F i r s t  3 months 1977 
(very heavy rainy season) 

To have a finished road the  f u l l  238 km from Tarapoto t o  Rio 
Nieva, t he  135 km section between Tarapoto and Rioja must be im- 
proved by rehabi l i ta t ing the  sS-base and placing n :lew wearinu 
course-where needed. 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



The devastat ing rainy season of 1976 - 1977 coupled with l i t t l e  
maintenance by t h e  MTC ( f o r  lack of funds) has l e f t  these  135 kilome- 
t e r s  i n  worse condition than ant ic ipated  i n  May 1974. Providing t h e  
MTC e f f e c t s  reasonable maintenance between Apri l  and December of 1977, 
it i s  estimated t h a t  it w i l l  c o s t  approximately S/.800,000 p e r  kilaae- 
t e r  t o  improve t h i s  sec t ion t o  be i n  accordance with t h e  approved 
plans and spec i f i ca t ions .  A t o t a l  est imate f o r  t h e  work remaining 
would be $/.80 mi l l ion .  Assuming a projected average exchange rate 
f o r  l a t e  1977 and ea r ly  197e of 90 so les  t o  the do l l a r ,  c lose  t o  
$900,000 w i l l  be needed f a  thisimprwement and resurfacing i n  1978, 

With the  $366,000 revolving fund balance expected t o  be applied 
f o r  resurfacing through March 1978, an addi t ional  counterpart  input  
of same $550,000 w i l l  be required t o  complete t h e  Project  i n  1978. 
The GOP has the  obl igat ion t o  provide these funds, and should be re- 
minded t o  take t h e  s t eps  necessary t o  assure t h e i r  a v a i l a b i l i t y .  

Table I11 ind ica tes  ac tua l  construction progresp t o  date  and 
t h e  projected time-frame necessary t o  f u l l y  a t t a i n  the' Projec t ' s  
purpose. 

I f  one assumes t h a t  the  MTC'S contemplated two 10-hour s h i f t s  
per  day a r e  e f fec t ive ly  organized by June 1977 fox t h e  major works 
remaining, then average monthly disbursements might approach the  
average f o r  the  l a s t  ha l f  of 1976, i .e . ,  near $400,000 per  month 
f o r  June t o  October. I f  t h i s  is  accomplished, t h e  loan w~ulcl be 
f u l l y  disbursed and l iquidated  by t h e  end of the year  and a greaber 
por t ion  of the  necessary resurfacing fram tar apt^ t o  Rioja w i l l  
have been accomplished than present ly  conternplaFed i n  Table 111, 

dtSr AVLILAt lLE COPY 



TABLE I11 

WORK R W I N I N G  TO BE DONE AT SPECIFIC MOMlHS 

Actual Projected 
Oct. 1974 1/ March 1977 Dec. 1977 March 1978 June 1978 

Final  survey of center l ine and 
. design of road 5 km completed 

, Clearing t r ees  and bush from 
construction area 20 km complete 

Blasting, excavating and shaping 
embankments for  a t rack on center- 
l i n e  over which service vehicles 
can readily t r ave l  30 1/2 km 

Final  shaping of road-bed t o  
design dimensions 72 km 28 lan 

completed 

completed 

Placing culverts and constructing 
headwalls (diameters between 24" 
and 60") plus multiplates of 120" 
and 126") 1 5 4 u n i t s  . 87 u n i t s  completed 

Placing sub-base and wearing 
course, Rioja t o  Rio Nieva (103 

* b) 103 lan 50 completed - 

Resurf acing and improvements, 
Tarapoto t o  Rioja (135 km) 78 km 135 km 100 lan 80 lan 

. .  . 

Bridges 13 7 ( 2  nearly completed - 
finished) 

completed 

Time of study t o  react ivate  loan 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 




